

No. 14-848

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MARYLAND, PETITIONER

v.

JAMES KULBICKI

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

PAUL B. DEWOLFE
Public Defender
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC
DEFENDER
*6 Saint Paul Street,
Suite 1400
Baltimore, MD 21202*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
SIMON A. LATCOVICH
MATTHEW B. NICHOLSON
KATHERINE A. PETTI
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement.....	2
Argument.....	12
A. This case does not present any important question of federal law, because the lower court correctly assessed counsel’s performance based on information that was available at the time of trial.....	12
B. The decision below does not conflict with any decision of a federal court of appeals or another state court of last resort	16
Conclusion.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Jones v. State</i> , 425 N.E.2d 128 (Ind. 1981)	4
<i>Libby v. McDaniel</i> , Civ. No. 04-38, 2011 WL 1301537 (D. Nev. Mar. 31, 2011), aff’d, 580 Fed. Appx. 560 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , No. M2007-1378, 2009 WL 277073 (Tenn. Ct. Crim. App. Feb. 5, 2009)	16
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	15
<i>Smith v. Department of Corrections</i> , 572 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 406 F.3d 505 (8th Cir. 2005).....	7, 16
<i>United States v. Higgs</i> , 663 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>United States v. Mikos</i> , Crim. No. 02-137, 2003 WL 22922197 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 9, 2003)	4
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	15

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Wyatt v. State</i> , 71 So. 3d 86 (Fla. 2011).....	16
<i>Wyatt v. State</i> , 78 So. 3d 512 (Fla. 2011).....	16
Statute and rule:	
28 U.S.C. 1257(a).....	1
Md. R. 8-131	8, 14
Miscellaneous:	
Edward J. Imwinkelried & William A. Tobin, <i>Comparative Bullet Lead Analysis (CBLA)</i> <i>Evidence: Valid Inference or Ipse Dixit?</i> , 28 Okla. City U.L. Rev. 43 (2003)	3
Eric Lichtblau, <i>FBI Abandons Disputed Test for</i> <i>Bullets from Crime Scenes</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 2, 2005, at A12	3
National Research Council, <i>Forensic Analysis:</i> <i>Weighing Bullet Lead Evidence</i> (2004)	3
Ernest R. Peele et al., <i>Comparison of Bullets Using</i> <i>the Elemental Composition of the Lead</i> <i>Component</i> , Proceedings of the International Symposium on the Forensic Aspects of Trace Evidence 57 (1991).....	4, 5
